quirements and passing FINRA’s General Securities 
Representative Exam (Series 7 Exam). Petitioner met 
all the criteria requested by the employer, including 
an exhaustive background check, however failed the 
Series 7 Exam three times. Each time Petitioner en­
rolled for the exam, she paid $245 (two-hundred 
forty-five dollars). Since the exam failures meant 
that Petitioner was not registered with FINRA and 
not licensed to solicit the public in connection to the 
purchases and sales of securities, Petitioner’s employ­
ment was terminated.

Petitioner was a trusting securities license appli­